REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 2.5 V/3.0 V
High Precision Reference

AD780
REV. A –3–
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Temperature Temperature
Model Error Coefficient Range Package
AD780AN 5 mV 7 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C Plastic
AD780AR 5 mV 7 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC
AD780BN 1 mV 3 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C Plastic
AD780BR 1 mV 3 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC
AD780SQ 5 mV 20 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C Cerdip
AD780SQ/883B 5 mV 20 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C Cerdip
THEORY OF OPERATION
Bandgap references are the high performance solution for low
supply voltage and low power voltage reference applications. In
this technique a voltage with a positive temperature coefficient is
combined with the negative coefficient of a transistor’s Vbe to
produce a constant bandgap voltage.
In the AD780, the bandgap cell contains two npn transistors
(Q6 and Q7) which differ in emitter area by 123. The differ-
ence in their Vbe’s produces a PTAT current in R5. This in
turn produces a PTAT voltage across R4, which when com-
bined with the Vbe of Q7, produces a voltage Vbg that does not
vary with temperature. Precision laser trimming of the resistors
and other patented circuit techniques are used to further en-
hance the drift performance.
NC
TEMP
+VIN
VOUT
TRIM
GND O/P SELECT
2.5V - NC
3.0V - GND
Q6
Q7
R10 R11
R5
R4
R14 R15
R16
R13
NC = NO CONNECT
NC
72
1
3
4 8
6
5
AD780
Figure 1. Schematic Diagram
The output voltage of the AD780 is determined by the configu-
ration of resistors R13, R14 and R15 in the amplifier’s feedback
loop. This sets the output to either 2.5 V or 3.0 V depending on
whether R15 (Pin 8) is grounded or not connected.
A unique feature of the AD780 is the low headroom design of
the high gain amplifier which produces a precision 3 V output
from an input voltage as low as 4.5 V (or 2.5 V from a 4.0 V in-
put). The amplifier design also allows the part to work with
VIN = VOUT when current is forced into the output terminal.
This allows the AD780 to work as a two terminal shunt regula-
tor providing a –2.5 V or –3.0 V reference voltage output with-
out external components.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VIN to Ground  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 V
Trim Pin to Ground  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 V